

FILED

SID J. WHITE

SEP 9 1993

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By *[Signature]*
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

EMANUEL JOHNSON, :
 :
 Appellant, :
 :
 vs. :
 :
 STATE OF FLORIDA, :
 :
 Appellee. :
 _____ :

Case No. 78,337

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR SARASOTA COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

STEPHEN KROSSCHELL
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 351199

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33830
(813) 534-4200

**SERVED 129 DAYS
LATE**

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
ISSUE I	
THE ARREST WAS ILLEGAL, AND THE JUDGE SHOULD HAVE SUPPRESSED ITS FRUITS.	7
ISSUE II	
THE CONFESSIONS SHOULD BE SUPPRESSED.	20
ISSUE III	
A CLERK IMPROPERLY SWORE, QUALIFIED, AND EXCUSED JURORS IN THE ABSENCE OF THE JUDGE.	39
ISSUE IV	
THE COURT SHOULD HAVE DISMISSED THE INDICTMENT OR AT LEAST REQUIRED AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING WHEN THE DEFENSE DEMONSTRATED THAT THE GRAND JURY WAS IMPROPERLY QUALIFIED.	51
ISSUE V	
THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY DELAYED TRIAL FOR WEEKS AFTER THE JURY WAS SELECTED, TO ALLOW OTHER JURY SELECTIONS AND TRIALS TO OCCUR.	54
ISSUE VI	
THE JUDGE SHOULD HAVE EXCUSED FOR CAUSE TWO JURORS WHO HAD A PRECONCEIVED OPINION THAT DEATH WAS THE PROPER PENALTY FOR FIRST DEGREE MURDER.	64
ISSUE VII	
THE DEFENSE PRESENTED A PRIMA FACIE CASE OF	

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

RACIAL DISCRIMINATION WHEN, IN CASE AFTER CASE, THE VENIRE DID NOT INCLUDE MORE THAN ONE BLACK. 72

ISSUE VIII

THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY CONSOLIDATED CHARGES, MOVED THE TRIAL DATES FORWARD BY ONE MONTH, DENIED MOTIONS FOR CONTINUANCES, AND FORCED THE DEFENSE TO GO TO TRIAL WHEN IT HAD JUST HAD AN EXPERT APPOINTED AND HAD ONLY RECENTLY RECEIVED DISCOVERY, MERELY TO GIVE THE STATE MORE CONVICTIONS TO USE AS AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES. 76

ISSUE IX

THIS COURT'S PAGE LIMITS ON BRIEFS HAVE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DENIED THE APPELLANT HIS RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF APPELLATE COUNSEL. 97

CONCLUSION 100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>A.V.P. v. State,</u> 307 So. 2d 468 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)	16
<u>Alexander v. Louisiana,</u> 405 U.S. 625 (1972)	74
<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 487 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	28
<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 420 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 1982)	35, 36
<u>Antone v. State,</u> 382 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 1980)	53
<u>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,</u> 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	74
<u>Armstrong v. State,</u> 426 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	60, 63
<u>Atkins v. State,</u> 452 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 1984)	16
<u>Aurienne v. State,</u> 501 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	70
<u>Barnes v. State,</u> 595 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 1992)	23
<u>Barnes v. State,</u> 415 So. 2d 1280 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	95
<u>Batson v. Kentucky,</u> 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	74, 75
<u>Beachum v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	90
<u>Belote v. State,</u> 344 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 1977)	92
<u>Bonilla v. State,</u> 579 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	11, 12, 22
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	92-94

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Brey v. State,</u> 382 So. 2d 395 (Fla 4th DCA 1980)	94
<u>Brown v. Illinois,</u> 422 U.S. 590 (1975)	16, 21, 33
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 426 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	90, 91
<u>Carroll v. State,</u> 497 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	17
<u>Carter v. State,</u> 485 So. 2d 1292 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	93
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi,</u> 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	95
<u>Christopher v. State of Florida,</u> 824 F.2d 836 (11th Cir. 1987)	25, 27
<u>Club West v. Tropiqas of Florida,</u> 514 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	68, 70
<u>Coker v. State,</u> 89 So. 222 (Fla. 1921)	91
<u>Collins v. State,</u> 465 So. 2d 1266 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	12
<u>Collins v. Taylor,</u> 579 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	44
<u>Compo v. State,</u> 525 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	61, 63
<u>Conti v. State,</u> 540 So. 2d 934 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	21, 22
<u>Corbin v. State,</u> 324 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)	44
<u>Crockett v. Cassels,</u> 116 So. 865 (Fla. 1928)	47
<u>Cumbe v. State,</u> 345 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 1977)	94

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>D'Agostino v. State,</u> 310 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 1975)	17
<u>Derrick v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 1991)	57
<u>Dunaway v. New York,</u> 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	16, 21, 33
<u>Dykman v. State,</u> 294 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1973)	54
<u>Edwards v. Arizona,</u> 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	34
<u>Evitts v. Lucey,</u> 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	100
<u>Ferlita v. State,</u> 380 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)	44
<u>Fowler v. State,</u> 255 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1971)	23, 24
<u>Foxworth v. Wainwright,</u> 167 So. 2d 868 (Fla. 1964)	1
<u>Francois v. State,</u> 407 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1981)	51
<u>George v. Trettis,</u> 500 So. 2d 588 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	96
<u>Gilliam v. State,</u> 514 So. 2d 1098 (Fla. 1987)	50
<u>Gomez v. United States,</u> 490 U.S. 858 (1989)	50
<u>Greene v. State,</u> 351 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1977)	20, 54, 76
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 598 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	96
<u>Haliburton v. State,</u> 514 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. 1987)	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Haliburton v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 1985)	32
<u>Hamilton v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1989)	69
<u>Haywood v. United States,</u> 584 A.2d 552 (D.C. App. 1990)	18
<u>Herman v. State,</u> 396 So. 2d 222 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	51
<u>Hernandez v. State,</u> 572 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	61, 63
<u>Hicks v. State,</u> 120 So. 330 (Fla. 1929)	53
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 477 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1985)	67-71
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 535 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	95
<u>In re Amendment to Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.220,</u> 550 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1989)	93
<u>Ivey v. State,</u> 176 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 3d DCA 1965)	15
<u>Jefferson v. State,</u> 783 S.W.2d 816 (Tex. App. 1990)	14, 15
<u>Jefferson v. State,</u> 489 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	70
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 428 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 1983)	89
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 497 So. 2d 1268 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	26
<u>Keen v. State,</u> 504 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 1987)	35, 36
<u>Kelly v. State,</u> 371 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	56, 58

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Kight v. State,</u> 512 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1987)	27
<u>Kilgore v. State,</u> 272 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 2d DCA 1972)	92
<u>Knight v. State,</u> 294 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974)	16
<u>Lane v. State,</u> 388 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 1980)	90
<u>Lark v. State,</u> 18 Fla. L. Weekly D1113 (Fla. 1st DCA April 28, 1993)	72
<u>Lasker v. Parker,</u> 513 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	97
<u>Lavado v. State,</u> 492 So. 2d 1322 (Fla. 1986)	59
<u>Lightsey v. State,</u> 364 So. 2d 72 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	96
<u>Lindsay v. State,</u> 68 So. 932 (Fla. 1915)	95
<u>Livingston v. State,</u> 458 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1984)	62
<u>Locke v. Hawke,</u> 595 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1992)	43
<u>Lornitis v. State,</u> 394 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	26
<u>Marrero v. State,</u> 343 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	56
<u>Marshall v. State,</u> 440 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	90
<u>McDermott v. State,</u> 383 So. 2d 712 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	59, 60, 62, 63
<u>Meade v. State,</u> 85 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 1956)	92

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Michigan v. Jackson,</u> 475 U.S. 625 (1986)	34
<u>Michigan v. Mosley,</u> 423 U.S. 96 (1975)	28, 33, 34
<u>Michigan v. Tucker,</u> 417 U.S. 433 (1974)	38
<u>Mitchell v. State,</u> 580 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	90
<u>Mobley v. State,</u> 363 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	15, 16
<u>Moore v. State,</u> 525 So. 2d 870 (Fla. 1988)	68, 70
<u>Moreno v. State,</u> 418 So. 2d 1223 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	95
<u>Morgan v. Illinois,</u> 119 L. Ed. 2d 492 (1992)	69
<u>Moses v. State,</u> 535 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)	58
<u>Mullin v. State,</u> 425 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	92
<u>O'Connell v. State,</u> 480 So. 2d 1284 (Fla. 1985)	70
<u>Oregon v. Bradshaw,</u> 462 U.S. 1039 (1983)	27
<u>Oregon v. Elstad,</u> 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	28, 33, 38
<u>Overholser v. Overstreet,</u> 383 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	44
<u>Owen v. State,</u> 560 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1990)	25
<u>Pahl v. State,</u> 415 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	95

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Pan American World Airways v. Gregory,</u> 96 So 2d 669 (Fla. 3d DCA 1957)	44
<u>Pardo v. State,</u> 563 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1990)	78
<u>Patterson v. Illinois,</u> 487 U.S. 285 (1988)	33
<u>Pender v. State,</u> 530 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	56
<u>Penn v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	67
<u>People v. Bladel,</u> 365 N.W.2d 56 (Mich. 1984)	35
<u>People v. Ford,</u> 198 Cal. Rptr. 80 (Cal. App. 1984)	18
<u>People v. Mitchell,</u> 585 N.Y.S.2d 759 (App. Div. 1992)	18
<u>Perez v. State,</u> 18 Fla. L. Weekly S361 (Fla. June 24, 1993)	11
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 612 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1992)	25
<u>Raines v. State,</u> 65 So. 2d 558 (Fla. 1953)	61
<u>Reilly v. State,</u> 557 So. 2d 1365 (Fla. 1990)	56
<u>Rembert v. State,</u> 284 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973)	96
<u>Remeta v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1988)	43
<u>Rhode Island v. Innis,</u> 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	26, 27
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 561 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	90

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Rose v. Mitchell,</u> 443 U.S. 545 (1979)	74
<u>Ross v. Oklahoma,</u> 487 U.S. 81 (1988)	67
<u>Russom v. State,</u> 105 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 3d DCA 1958)	44
<u>Scott v. State,</u> 464 So. 2d 1171 (Fla. 1985)	10-12
<u>Scull v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1251 (Fla. 1990)	92
<u>Sikes v. Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Company,</u> 487 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	70
<u>Singer v. State,</u> 109 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1959)	67
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 525 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	90, 95
<u>Sotolongo v. State,</u> 530 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	13
<u>Stark v. Frayer,</u> 67 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1953)	1
<u>State ex rel. Gerstein v. Durant,</u> 348 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	96
<u>State ex rel. Maines v. Baker,</u> 254 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 1971)	43
<u>State v. Burbine,</u> 451 A.2d 22 (R.I. 1982)	32
<u>State v. Davis,</u> 532 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	96
<u>State v. Del Gaudio,</u> 445 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	96
<u>State v. Eubanks,</u> 588 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>State v. Haynes,</u> 602 P.2d 272 (Ore. 1979)	31
<u>State v. Johans,</u> 18 Fla. L. Weekly S124 (Fla. Feb. 18, 1993)	54, 74, 76
<u>State v. Johnston,</u> 553 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	10-12
<u>State v. LeCroy,</u> 461 So. 2d 88 (Fla. 1984)	38
<u>State v. Madruga-Jimenez,</u> 485 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	29
<u>State v. Mitter,</u> 289 S.E.2d 457 (W. Va. 1982)	36, 37
<u>State v. Persinger,</u> 286 S.E.2d 261 (W. Va. 1982)	37
<u>State v. Rodriguez,</u> 523 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 1988)	10, 11
<u>State v. Rogers,</u> 427 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	16
<u>State v. Singletary,</u> 549 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 1989)	41, 49
<u>State v. Slappy,</u> 522 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1988)	74, 75
<u>State v. Stell,</u> 407 So. 2d 642 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	78
<u>State v. Tolmie,</u> 421 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	12
<u>State v. Van Pieterston,</u> 550 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	13
<u>State v. Williams,</u> 497 So. 2d 730 (consolidated)	96
<u>Sumbry v. State,</u> 310 So. 2d 445 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975)	96

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Swain v. Alabama,</u> 380 U.S. 202 (1965)	75
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 388 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	22
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 498 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1986)	62
<u>Tennessee v. Middlebrooks,</u> 53 Crim. L. Rep. (1993)	98
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 416 So. 2d 890 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	91
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 551 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	16
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 565 So. 2d 1311 (Fla. 1990)	52
<u>Tierney v. State,</u> 404 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	26
<u>United States v. Leon,</u> 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	10-12
<u>United States v. Webster,</u> 750 F.2d 307 (* Cir. 1984)	18
<u>Washington v. Davis,</u> 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	74, 75
<u>Whiteley v. Warden, Wyoming State Penitentiary,</u> 401 U.S. 560 (1971)	17
<u>Wilding v. State,</u> 427 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	56
<u>Wilkerson v. State,</u> 232 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 2d DCA 1970)	15
<u>Wong Sun v. United States,</u> 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	38
<u>Youngker v. State,</u> 125 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968)	9

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210	97
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.111	32, 33
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.120	9-11
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.121(b)	11
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.130	34
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.131(a)	22
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.190(c)(4)	11
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.191	63
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.220(b)(4)	93
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.220(b)(1)(B)	93
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.300(a)	43, 47
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850	11, 12
§ 40.01, 40.013, 905.01(1), Fla. Stat. (1987)	52
§ 40.01, Fla. Stat. (1987)	40, 41, 45, 46, 48, 52
§ 40.013, Fla. Stat. (1987)	40, 41, 45, 46, 48, 52
§ 40.02(1), Fla. Stat. (1987)	45
§ 40.221, Fla. Stat. (1987)	45
§ 40.225, Fla. Stat. (1987)	45
§ 40.23, Fla. Stat. (1987)	45, 46
§ 92.50(1), Fla. Stat. (1987)	46, 47
§ 901.16, Fla. Stat. (1987)	20-22
§ 901.17, Fla. Stat. (1987)	20-22
§ 905.02, Fla. Stat. (1987)	52
§ 907.04, Fla. Stat. (1987)	22, 24
